

Case No. S275431

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

GEORGE HUERTA,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CSI ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC.,
Defendant and Respondent.

On Certified Questions from the United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit No. 21-16201

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of California
Honorable Beth Labson Freeman
D.C. 5:18-CV-06761-BLF

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF OF EMPLOYERS
GROUP AND CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAW COUNCIL IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT CSI ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS,
INC.; PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***

ROBERT R. ROGINSON, CA Bar No. 185286
robert.roginson@ogletree.com

CHRISTOPHER W. DECKER, CA Bar No. 229426
christopher.decker@ogletree.com

DAVID SZWARCSZTEJN, CA Bar No. 272371
david.szwarcsztejn@ogletree.com

OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH, SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
400 South Hope Street, Suite 1200
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: 213.239.9800
Facsimile: 213.239.9045

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* EMPLOYERS GROUP
and CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAW COUNCIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEF... 5 | |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 6 |
| <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEF | 10 |
| I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 10 |
| II. ARGUMENT | 11 |
| A. Time Spent Commuting to or from Work Is Not Compensable Merely Because Part of that Commute Necessarily Occurs on the Employer’s Premises and the Employee Must Follow Common Sense Rules While on the Premises. | 11 |
| 1. The Legislative History of California’s “Hours Worked” Standard Demonstrates That California Rejected the Notion That Employees Are Entitled to Compensation for Time Spent Commuting to Work. | 13 |
| 2. Under This Court’s Precedents, Commute Time Becomes Compensable Only When the Employer Restricts the Employee’s Activities to Such a Degree That It No Longer Resembles an Ordinary Commute. | 17 |
| 3. CSI’s Rules Do Not Foreclose Plaintiffs from Activities in Which They Might Otherwise Engage During Their Travel, But For Those Rules..... | 20 |
| 4. The Court Should Clarify the Factors That Distinguish a Non-Compensable Ordinary Commute from Compulsory Travel. | 24 |
| 5. Failure to Consider Whether the Employer’s Restrictions Deprive the Employee of Options That Would Otherwise Be Available Will Wreak Havoc for California Employers in Numerous Industries..... | 26 |
| B. An Employee Is Not Entitled to Compensation for Time Spent Taking an Unpaid Meal Period on the Premises When | |

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| the Employee’s Ability to Leave the Premises Is Precluded or Impaired by Geographical or Other Bona Fide Practical Limitations, and the Employee Is Not Otherwise Restricted by the Employer. | 30 |
| III. CONCLUSION..... | 32 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Federal Cases | |
| <i>Andersen v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)..... | 11, 16, 25 |
| <i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 635 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2011) | 30 |
| <i>Rutti v. Lojack Corp., Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2010) | 21 |
| State Cases | |
| <i>Frlekin v. Apple Inc.</i> , 8 Cal. 5th 1038, 1051 (2020) | 11, 18, 25, 26 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Pacific Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 29 Cal. App. 5th 131 (2018) | 13 |
| <i>Mendiola v. CPS Security Solutions, Inc.</i> , 60 Cal. 4th 833 (2015) | 13 |
| <i>Morillion v. Royal Packing Co.</i> , 22 Cal. 4th 575 (2000) | <i>passim</i> |
| Federal Statutes | |
| 29 U.S.C. §§ 251 <i>et seq.</i> | 16 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 254(a)(1) and (a)(2) | 17 |
| State Statutes | |
| Cal. Code Regs., Title 8 § 11160, Subd. 2(J) | 17 |
| California Labor Code § 1194 | 33 |
| Regulations | |
| California Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Order No. 4..... | 14, 15 |
| California Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Order No. 16..... | 14, 27, 33 |
